
WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Friday, 12th January, 2018 at 1.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Val Slater City of Bradford MDC
Megan Swift Calderdale MBC

Erin Hill Kirklees MBC
Lisa Mulherin(Chair) Leeds City Council

Olivia Rowley City of Wakefield MDC

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

 

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4th October 2017.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes 
(If any)

8  HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides a summary from the Head 
of Service on the developments of the service 
since the last report to the committee in October 
2017.

(Report attached)

7 - 12



D

9  REGIONALISATION OF THE ADOPTION 
SUPPORT FUND PILOT REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which sets out details for piloting the 
regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot.

(Report attached)

13 - 
18

10 PRACTICE FOCUS- RECRUITMENT AND 
ASSESSMENT REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which sets out the recruitment and 
assessment strategy and action plan for One 
Adoption West Yorkshire.

(Report attached)

19 - 
24

11 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which sets out the second quarterly 
performance report of the new regional agency.

(Report attached)

25 - 
44

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Date and time of next meeting to be determined

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2017

Present: Councillor L Mulherin (Leeds) - Chair
Councillor V Slater (City of Bradford), Councillor M Swift (Calderdale MBC) 
and Councillor O Rowley (City of Wakefield MDC)

Councillor H Hayden (LCC)

In Attendance:  S Johal (LCC), S Tariq (LCC), and J Grieve (LCC)

13 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

14 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered.

15 LATE ITEMS 

Although there were no formal late items, the Chair did accept the inclusion of 
supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No.8 - “Birth Parent 
Voice – Proposed Consultation for One Adoption” (Minute No. 20 refers)

16 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Hill (Kirklees MBC)

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th June 
2017 were agreed as a true and correct record.

19 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

There were no issues raised under matters arising.

20 Head of Service Report 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Dra
[...]
o 
clarify the arrangements.

In responding the Head of Service said at the present time there was different 
criteria regarding the levels of financial support in adoption across different 
local authority areas. It was suggested that some consideration be given by 
the officers to look at this across the local authorities.

In summing up the Chair said that the transition continued to progress, 
although there appeared to be a number of issues around IT connectivity and 
reliability which required addressing.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note and welcome the progress of the agency

(ii) To support the further progression of these arrangements

(iii) That the issues around IT connectivity and reliability be 
addressed as a matter of priority.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
[...]
ort be brought back to a future meeting focusing on 
the outcomes for children adopted including educational 
outcomes. 

22 Performance Report 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the first 
quarterly performance report of the new regional agency.

The Head of Service reported that the partnership agreement required that 
One Adoption West Yorkshire would develop a performance management 
framework and would comply with the key performance indicators set and 
report upon performance in relation to these, to the Management Board of the 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), the Adoption Leadership board and any 
other statutory body as required.

It was reported that work had been undertaken to establish the key 
performance criteria which would form the basis for practice improvement for 
the agency and this was discussed at the last meeting.

Members were advised that the first two quarterly reports were likely to be 
light in detail as trend analysis and data was not yet available for an extended 
period.

The key performance indicators were set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report.

Members welcomed the report, noting that as more Adoption Agencies came 
on stream, more data would become available for analysis and comparison.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the proposed performance report format and information

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

(ii) To support the continued development of this work  

23 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting be arranged for Friday 12th January 
2018 at 1.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 6



                          

Report author: Sarah Johal 
Tel: 0113 2783623 

Report of Director of Children’s Services

Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee

Date: 12th January 2018

Subject: Head of Service Report

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  Yes  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the 
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council and 
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened.
 

2. This report provides a summary from the Head of Service on the developments of the 
service since the last report to the committee in October 2017.

Recommendations

1. The Joint Committee is requested to:

a) Note the progress of the agency; and
b) support the progression of these arrangements. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since 
the last report in October 2017.

2. Background information

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the 
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council. 
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date.

3. Main issues

Staffing

3.1 The last of the recruitment activity for business support and social workers has now 
been completed to ensure the structure is fully established, with staff due to start in 
January. In addition, a number of temporary staff have been recruited to cover the 
maternity leave of existing staff in the field of family finding and adoption support.

3.2 Meetings have taken place with Trade Unions and staff regarding those staff 
wishing to move over to Leeds terms and conditions and with regard to market 
supplements. The majority of staff have opted to move over to Leeds with 
implementation taking place on the 1st December. Staff moving over will become 
eligible for an essential car user allowance after 6 months of employment, 
depending upon mileage. Given the current mileage use the majority of social 
workers will be eligible for this allowance. 

IT

3.3 The IT issues are improving and the move to all staff having a Leeds laptops was 
completed at the end of November. The difficulties for staff working across offices 
have also generally improved although access to the other local authority systems 
remains an issue and work is in progress regarding accessing these via a portal 
from the Leeds laptops. 

3.4 Connectivity has also improved across the region and the long term solution to this, 
via VPN access, is being piloted in Huddersfield with a view to rolling out across the 
other offices in the New Year. This will enable printers to be connected to the Leeds 
laptops from the end of January.

3.5 The migration of data onto Mosaic in still work in progress as this is a time 
consuming and manual task. The target to move all records for adopters in 
assessment prior to adoption order has largely being achieved with a small number 
of cases requiring documents uploading on to the system before closing down the 
local authority file.

Page 8



3.6 Family finding work is also now on Mosaic. Adoption support work will be fully 
migrated by the end of January with business support assistance required in 
Bradford and Wakefield staff to move the work over. 

3.7 Once the work is migrated the requirement for access to the local authority systems 
will be read only and this will ease the burden for staff needing to use more than 
one system for recording their work. 

Practice 

Children planning  & Family Finding

3.8 There has been meetings with legal advisors across the region regarding the 
decision making process for children who require a plan for adoption ( known as 
Shopba). This process was discussed and agreement was reached about templates 
and documents to be submitted with placement order applications and court 
bundles. 

3.9 One adoption has been looking with local authorities to support the Shopba process 
and Huddersfield, Bradford and Leeds have now aligned their systems with legal 
advisors present and support from business support in arranging and the minute 
taking of these meetings. Work is in progress with Wakefield and Calderdale on 
finalising how these meetings will be supported moving forward.

3.10 Discussions with medical advisors and commissioners are ongoing regarding 
improving the quality of the written information provided, ensuring quality standards 
are in place for updating medicals and providing advice to adopters.

3.11 The Family Finding service have been working on developing more creative and 
streamlined processes for finding families for the children in West Yorkshire with a 
confirmed adoption plan. This has included the further development of the Regional 
Placement Group to look at children and families in the assessment process at an 
earlier stage. 

3.12 Progress has been made on streamlining links with Adoption Match (previously the 
Adoption Register) and Linkmaker and in developing stronger links with the local 
Voluntary Adoption Agencies and now have a regional view of all the children and 
families across our region and in the New Year across the wider Yorkshire & 
Humber region.

3.13 In November 2017 we held our first Children’s Profiling  Event, inviting adoptive 
families from across the Yorkshire and  Humberside and the North West to consider 
a selection of 25 children awaiting adoption who were featured with high quality 
photos, DVDs and personalised displays. Interest has been shown in a number of 
the children featured here which we are actively following up. The intention is to 
hold a profiling event every quarter and invite approved adopters and those in stage 
2 of the adoption process to see the children who have a plan for adoption with a 
view to making links for potential matches.

Page 9



3.14 A focus for the family finding teams over this period has been the revision of the key 
forms that support the matching and placement process (Adoption Placement 
Report, Adoption Placement Plan
[...]
hat we provide a consistent approach to all families and 
ensuring that this work can be covered from different bases.

3.18 The Non Violence Resistance and Theraplay groups have been running and take 
up from families for both of these has been good with positive feedback from 
adoptive parents

3.19 A providers event took place in December regarding the re-commissioning of 
independent adoption support services for birth parents, adoptive families and 
adopted adults, including adding in the AT_ID group into the specification and the 
adopter voice forum. There is ongoing discussions with colleagues across the wider 
Yorkshire and Humber region about which local authorities will be part of this wider 
commissioned service.

Page 10



Adoption Support Fund

3.20 This is a separate agenda item and will be addressed in detail.

Centre of Excellence

3.21 The Centre of Excellence grant has now been agreed and we have recruited staff to 
the project team. These include two sector specialists. Shelagh Ethell (adoption 
manager) and Julie Pocklington (education specialist) plus a business support 
officer- Daniel Borlase. They will come into post in January and will work with 
Howard Lovelady and Eva Booth who are working across the adoption support fund 
and Centre of Excellence across the region.

3.22 We have identified a psychologist from Leeds Community Health Trust and 
discussions are underway with Leeds Community Health to release the worker and 
in addition to provide a Band 4 trainee psychologist. 

Recruitment & Assessment

3.23 There is a separate item for the committee on this topic with a strategy document 
and a video.

Operational leads group

3.24 The group has met three times and discussions have centred around the 
arrangements regarding Shopba decisions, Family Finding templates, discussions 
about the Adoption Support Fund & Adoption allowances; medical Advisors, 
adoption panels  and access to records and archiving arrangements. These are 
helpful 
[...]
doption support across the region by:

 Regional commissioning of the ASF
 Engaging users in the development and testing of regionalised support services
 Improving the speed and quality of adoption support assessments and 
 Developing the adoption support market across the regional agency
 Improving links with other services such as health, education and Centres of 

Excellence
 To test out how the ASF could be managed in a regionalised structure including 

how human and financial resources for adoption support will be deployed
 To inform future national policy and delivery of ASF and share emerging practice 

with other regional adoption agencies.

 Objectives

3.3 To explore the integration of ASF as part of the wider adoption support offer 
available to all adopted families.

Page 14



3.4 A consistent process for use by the RAA, which ensures that requests for support 
assessments are dealt with in a timely way.

3.5 A process for decision making across the RAA regarding adoption support provision 
of services including match funding ( see Appendix 1 letter from the minister).

3.6 A regional commissioning strategy which develops the range and quality of support 
services and makes best use of funds.

3.7 To ensure user voices are integral to the development of a regionalised ASF.

3.8 To share learning from the ASF pilots and support the development of national ASF 
policy/

3.9 To liaise with Mott to identify and trial process requirements to manage regional 
applications

4. Corporate considerations

4.1 Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with the local authorities and 
with adoptive parents about regionalisation of the adoption support fund.

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report.

4.3 Resources and value for money

4.3.1 There are no implications for this report.

4.4 Legal implications and access to information

4.4.1 There are no implicat
[...]
number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. This report sets out recruitment and assessment strategy and action plan for One 
Adoption West Yorkshire.

Recommendations

2. The Joint Committee is requested to:

a) note the strategy and action plan; and 
b) support the development of this work.

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out recruitment and assessment strategy and action plan for One 
Adoption West Yorkshire

2. Background information

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the 
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council. 
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened.  

 
2.2 The partnership agreement is clear that One Adoption West Yorkshire will be 

responsible for the recruitment and assessment of adopters.
 
2.3 This report provides information regarding the strategy to deliver this effectively, the 

desired outcomes and the action plan to take this work forward. Information will be 
shared with the board regarding the progress of this work to date and the journey of 
the adopter through the recruitment and assessment process. 

3. Main issues

 Vision   

3.1 One Adoption West Yorkshire (the agency) will recruit, assess and prepare 
sufficient numbers of adoptive families who can go on to meet the varying needs 
and backgrounds of the children across West Yorkshire who have a plan for 
adoption.  We will provide a responsive, friendly, and supportive service to our 
prospective adoptive families that is underpinned by a clearly defined, open and fair 
process.

Desired Outcomes

3.2 There will be an adopter informed process which works with adopters throughout 
and values their opinions and experiences.

3.3 The agency will recruit a wide variety of families, by being open to the possibilities 
and skills that prospective families have to offer and will work with them so that they 
feel able to meet the needs of the chil
[...]
ccess to information procedure rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues

1. This report sets out the second quarterly performance report of the new regional 
agency.

Recommendations

2. The Joint Committee is requested to:

a) note the proposed performance report format and information; and 
b) support the development of this work.

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the first quarterly performance report of the new regional 
agency.

2. Background information

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the 
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council. 
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened.  

 
2.2 The partnership agreement is clear that One Adoption West Yorkshire will develop 

a performance management framework and will comply with the key performance 
indicators set and report upon performance in relation to these to the Management 
Board of the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), the Adoption Leadership board and 
any other statutory body as required.

 
2.3 This is the format of the quarterly report and the second quarter performance 

information. 

3. Main issues

3.1 Work has been undertaken to establish the key performance criteria which will form 
the basis for practice improvement for the agency and this has been built upon 
since the first quarter report.

3.2 Adoption Support is one area that requires more detailed consideration. There are a 
number of discussions nationally about the data requirements that will assist in 
measuring performance and the adopter voice forum is working closely with us in 
developing this. This work has been delayed at a national level and we are to be 
involved in piloting a dataset from April 2018 to take this forward.

4. Corporate considerations

4.1 Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with other local authorities 
and with adopti

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2018

Present: Councillor L Mulherin (Leeds) – Chair 
and Councillor O Rowley (City of Wakefield MDC)

Councillor H Hayden (LCC)

In Attendance:  S Johal (LCC), H Lovelady (LCC), M Prout (LCC), 
R Stevenson (LCC), J Jenkins (Calderdale MBC) and J Grieve (LCC)

24 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

25 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered.

26 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items 

27 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor E Hill (Kirklees MBC), 
Councillor M Swift (Calderdale MBC) and Councillor V Slater (City of Bradford 
MBC)

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 
2017 were agreed as a true and correct record.

30 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Head of Services Report (Minute No.20 referred) – Reference was made to 
the Adoption Support Fund and the different criteria regarding the levels of 
financial support in adoption across different local authority areas.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

In responding the Head of Service reported that an item dealing with this 
issue appeared elsewhere on the agenda

31 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided an update 
on the following:

 Staffing
 Relocation of staff
 Information Management and Technology
 Children Planning & Family Finding
 Adoption Support 
 Adoption Support Fund
 Centre of Excellence
 Recruitment & Assessment
 Operational Leads Group 

It was noted that the last of the recruitment activity for business support and 
social workers had now been completed. The structure was now fully 
established, with staff due to start in January.

Members were informed that meetings had taken place with Trade Unions 
and staff regarding those staff wishing to move over to Leeds terms and 
conditions (market supplements). The majority of staff had opted to move over 
to Leeds with implementation taking place on the 1st December 2017.

It was reported that IT issues were improving and the move to all staff having 
a Leeds laptops was completed at the end of November. The difficulties for 
staff working across offices had also generally improved although access to 
the other local authority systems remained an issue and work was in progress 
to address this. 

Members were informed that the Family Finding service were developing 
more creative and streamlined processes for finding families for the children in 
West Yorkshire with a confirmed adoption plan. This had included the further 
development of the Regional Placement Group to look at children and families 
in the assessment process at an earlier stage. 

It was reported that the adoption support teams were almost fully staffed and 
waiting times for assessments had reduced. However, there was still a waiting 
list for adoption support assessments between 6-8 weeks across the region



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

On the issue of the Adoption Support Fund the Head of Service reported that 
the matter was the subject of a separate report elsewhere on the agenda

It was noted that the Centre of Excellence grant had now been agreed and 
recruitment of the project team had been completed (An adoption manager 
and an education specialist plus a business support officer). They would be in 
post in January and would work with officers who are working across the 
adoption support fund and Centre of Excellence across the region.

Recruitment & Assessment was the subject of a separate report elsewhere on 
the agenda

Referring to the operational lead group Members noted the group had met on 
three occasions with discussions centred around the arrangements regarding 
Shopba decisions, Family Finding templates, discussions about the Adoption 
Support Fund & Adoption allowances; medical Advisors, adoption panels  and 
access to records and archiving arrangements. 

In summing up the Chair said that the transition continued to progress.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note and welcome the progress of the agency

(ii) To support the further progression of these arrangements

32 Regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot Report 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out details for 
piloting the regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot.

Appended to the report was a copy of a letter from Robert Goodwill MP, 
Minister of State for Children and Families, which provided details about the 
Adoption Support Fund (Appendix A referred)

The Head of Service presented the report and explained that the main aims 
through piloting the regionalisation of the ASF were to improve adoption 
support across the region by:

 Regional commissioning of the ASF
 Engaging users in the development and testing of regionalised 

support services
 Improving the speed and quality of adoption support assessments 

and 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

 Developing the adoption support market across the regional agency
 Improving links with other services such as health, education and 

Centres of Excellence
 To test out how the ASF could be managed in a regionalised 

structure including how human and financial resources for adoption 
support would be deployed

 To inform future national policy and delivery of ASF and share 
emerging practice with other regional adoption agencies.

Members were informed that the regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund 
was being piloted in three areas: West Yorkshire, Greater Manchester & 
Cheshire and Summerset & the South West. The pilots would run from 
September to March 2018 but it was understood that that a six month 
extension was being sought.

It was reported that one of the main tasks would be to draw up a protocol 
which would include a criteria to receive grant, ensuring that requests for 
support assessment were dealt with in a timely manner.

In offering comment the Chair suggested that it was important that the pilot be 
extended.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That details of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot be noted

(ii) To support the continued development of this work   

33 Practice Focus- Recruitment and Assessment Report 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out details of 
the recruitment and assessment strategy and action plan for One Adoption 
West Yorkshire.

Addressing the report the Head of Service reported that it was a requirement 
of the partnership agreement that One Adoption West Yorkshire would be 
responsible for the recruitment and assessment of adopters. 

Mandy Prout, Service Delivery Manager, Children & Families said that One 
Adoption West Yorkshire (the agency) would recruit, assess and prepare 
sufficient numbers of adoptive families who could go on to meet the varying 
needs and backgrounds of the children across West Yorkshire who had a plan 
for adoption.  The Service would provide a responsive, friendly, and 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

supportive service to prospective adoptive families that was underpinned by a 
clearly defined, open and fair process.

Members were informed that a series of five themed videos had been 
produced to assist in the recruitment process and provide more in depth 
information to adoptive families.

The Committee went on to view one of the videos “Finding Families for Older 
Children”.

In the discussion that followed Members became more aware of the 
challenges potential adoptive families may encounter when seeking to adopt 
older children. It was accepted that teenagers were more likely to try to 
contact their birth parents and this was made easier by the use of social 
media. Unless such issues had been discussed previously by the child and 
adoptive parents it may become problematic later on. 

The Head of Service suggested that there was a need to encourage the 
adoption of older children and that potential adopters need to be clear about 
having as much information as possible about the impact of early trauma and 
videos gave good information from people who had themselves adopted.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the strategy and action plan

(ii) To support the continued development pf this work

(iii) That further information can be obtained from 
https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-
adoption-west-yorkshire

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
34 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out the 
second quarterly performance report of the new regional agency.

Addressing the report the Head of Service reported that Work had been 
undertaken to establish the key performance criteria which would form the 
basis for practice improvement for the agency and this had been built upon 
since the first quarter report.

Members were informed that Adoption Support was one area that required 
more detailed consideration. It was reported that there were a number of 
discussions nationally about the data requirements that would assist in 
measuring performance and the adopter voice forum was working closely with 
officers from One Adoption in developing this. This work had been delayed at 

https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-%09adoption-west-yorkshire
https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-%09adoption-west-yorkshire


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 6th July 2018 

a national level and work was ongoing. One Adoption were set to pilot a new 
dataset from July 2018 to take this forward.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the proposed performance report format and information 

(ii) To support the continued development of this work

35 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting be arranged for mid July 2018, exact 
date and time to be confirmed at a later date.


